

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT		1. CONTRACT ID CODE		PAGE OF PAGES 1 3	
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 1125		3. EFFECTIVE DATE See Block 16C		4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.	
6. ISSUED BY NNSA M&O Contracting Branch NA-PAS-211 Albuquerque Complex P.O. Box 5400 Albuquerque NM 87185-5400		CODE 892332		5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable) 05009	
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) SAVANNAH RIVER NUCLEAR SOLUTIONS LLC Attn: Keith Sawyer 203 LAURENS ST SW AIKEN SC 298012421		(X)		9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.	
CODE		FACILITY CODE		9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)	
		X		10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. DE-AC09-08SR22470	
				10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 01/10/2008	

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

☐ The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers ☐ is extended. ☐ is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning _____ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or electronic communication which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by letter or electronic communication, provided each letter or electronic communication makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECK ONE	A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.
	B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation data, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
X	C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: FAR 43.103(a), Mutual Agreement of the Parties
	D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ☐ is not ☒ is required to sign this document and return 1 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purposes of this modification are to revise the contract to include clauses related to the Construction Wage Rate Requirements statute and FAR 52.222-62, Paid Sick Leave Under Executive Order 13706 as described in the SF30 Block 14 Continuation pages.

Payment:

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9 A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) James W. Johnson, Jr. Deputy Sr. Vice President, Business Services and Chief Contracting Officer		16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) Cory L. Price	
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR [Signature] for J. W. Johnson, Jr. (Signature of person authorized to sign)	15C. DATE SIGNED	16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA [Signature] (Signature of Contracting Officer)	16C. DATE SIGNED

Previous edition unusable

SF30 Block 14 Continuation

- A. Part II – Contract Clauses, Section I, is modified to add the following clauses to the list of FAR clauses in I.1, FAR 52.252-2 CLAUSES INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE (FEB 1998). These clauses retroactively apply to all applicable work under this contract and subcontracts effective the extension date of this contract, October 1, 2022, and going forward, as follows: Date of Clauses listed below in bold apply to the prime contract. For subcontracts, the Date of Clauses listed below in bold apply to solicitations issued on or after October 9, 2023, and the Dates of Clauses inside parentheses apply to solicitations issued prior to October 9, 2023, unless modified to the updated clauses.

FAR NUMBER	CLAUSE TITLE <i>(Any insertions appear below the title in italics)</i>	DATE OF CLAUSE
52.222-6	Construction Wage Rate Requirements	Aug 2018 (Jul 2005)
52.222-7	Withholding of Funds	May 2014 (Feb 1988)
52.222-8	Payrolls and Basic Records	Jul 2021 (Feb 1988)
52.222-9	Apprentices and Trainees	Jul 2005 (Jul 2005)
52.222-10	Compliance With Copeland Act Requirements	Feb 1988 (Feb 1988)
52.222-11	Subcontracts (Labor Standards)	May 2014 (Jul 2005)
52.222-12	Contract Termination – Debarment	May 2014 (Feb 1988)
52.222-13	Compliance With Construction Wage Rate Requirements and Related Regulations	May 2014 (Feb 1988)
52.222-14	Disputes Concerning Labor Standards	Feb 1988 (Feb 1988)
52.222-15	Certification of Eligibility	May 2014 (Feb 1988)
52.222-16	Approval of Wage Rates	May 2014 (May 2014)

52.222-30	Construction Wage Rate Requirements-Price Adjustment (None or Separately Specified Method)	Aug 2018 (Aug 2018)
52.222-62	Paid Sick Leave Under Executive Order 13706	Jan 2022 (Jan 2022)

- B. Effective the date of this modification, a single weekly craft payroll submission shall be provided to the Contracting Officer. The first weekly report will be provided for the week following execution of the modification. Retroactive reporting back to October 1, 2022, will be provided to the Contracting Officer within 12 months of the execution of the modification.
- C. Part III, List of Documents, Exhibits, and Other Attachments, Section J – List of Attachments, Table of Contents is modified to add Appendix R, Construction Wage Determination. Construction Wage Determination: SC20240002, modification 1, dated 09/20/2024 is incorporated into the contract as Appendix R. The Construction Wage Determination is applicable to covered work, including covered subcontract work, from the issue date of this modification through September 30, 2025, but shall remain in effect until such time as it is expressly replaced by an updated Construction Wage Determination via a written contract modification signed by the cognizant NNSA Contracting Officer.
- D. The applicable wage determinations for the period from October 1, 2022, through the issue date of this modification are as follows:
1. For the period of October 1, 2022, through September 30, 2023, SC20220002, modification 2, dated 9/30/2022 is the applicable wage determination.
 2. For the period of October 1, 2023, through September 30, 2024, SC20230002, modification 1, dated 9/1/2023 is the applicable wage determination.
 3. For the period of October 1, 2024, through the issue date of this modification, SC20240002, modification 1, dated 9/20/24 is the applicable wage determination.
- E. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

End of Modification 1125